Wisconsin law.
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242-3 DEPARTMENTOF TRANSPORTATION Trans 198.07

Chapter Trans 198
MOTOR VEHICLE CONVENIENCE FEES

Trans198.01 Purpose and scope. Trans 198.05 Establishment of convenience fee.

Trans 198.02 Definitions. Trans 198.06 Amount of convenience fee.

Trans 198.03 Feepayment by credit card, delsiard, or other electronic payment Trans 198.07 Publication of convenience fee.
mechanism.

Trans198.04 Conveniencdee for payment by creddard, debit card, or other
electronicpayment mechanism.

Trans 198.01 Purpose and scope. This chapter inter asthe department determines necessary due to changes in fees that
prets s85.14 Stats., which authorizes the department to accepe department may be required to pay the Enterprise Banking
paymentby credit card, debit card, or any other electronic pagervicesprovider under the state Enterprise Banking Services
mentmechanism of a fee for certain motor vehicle products er sepntract. The department shall determine the convenience fee in
vicesand to establish convenience fee clyged for any transac consultatiorwith the state controllér office in the department of
tion so paid. administration. The departmermay establish a dérent conve

History: CR 10-030 cr. Register July 2010 No. 65%ff. 8-1-10. nience fee amount for on-line transactions and for in—person
transactions.The department may establighminimum amount

Trans 198.02 Definitions. The words and phrases ; . : :
definedin s.340.01 Stats., have the same meaning in this chap@g%tgngﬁ]cenrogl;(é;r\gmghpg%]n;mezﬁgr]]?sdr?] by credit or debit

unless a dferent definition is specifically provided. In this chap History: CR 10030 cr. Register July 2010 No. 655ff. 8-1-10
ter- : : . 655ff. :

(1) “In-personservice” or “in—person” meangansactions
conductedat a division ofnotor vehicles customer service centegq
andincludes, for purposes of paymenéthods, transactions con
ductedwith a division of motor vehicleepresentative other than o fee amount paid to the department or afeiatspecified for

ata customer service centercluding transactions, by telephone s geaf transaction amounts paid to the department. The trans
(2) "On-line service” or “on-line"means transactions ¢on actionfee paid to the department includes theféeeproduct or

ductedby internet web site, including both whether the requestggdyice and any other fee paid to the department for that transac
productis sent electronically to the customer or mailed in the Ugyn, such as a counter service fee.

p?—lsiiflols/?rc\:/ll?cfot—%stg S.%%Zit;gl ?Lrly 2010 No. 655eff. 8-1-10. (2) Theconvenience fee amount is determined basequagn
mentsthat the department made the Enterprise Banking Ser

Trans 198.03 Fee payment by credit card, debit vicesprovider under thetate Enterprise Banking Services con
card, or other electronic payment mechanism. (1) The tract during the previous period and any known increases
departmenshall determine for which transaction types fieley ~ decrease$or the upcoming period.
be paid by credit card, debit card, or other electrqpagment  History: CR 10-030 cr. Register July 2010 No. 65%ff. 8-1-10.
mechanism. The department shall determine which payment
methodwill be accepted for each transaction type. Trans 198.07 Publication of convenience fee.

(2) The department may refuse to accept credit cards, debh).The currentqonvenience fee and the current minimum trans
cards,or other electronipayment mechanisms issued decéd ~ actionamount eligibldor payment by credit or_deblt card or other
by certain companies or banks. electronicpayment mechanism shall be published ordiyart

History: CR 10-030 cr. Register July 2010 No. 655ff. 8-1-10. ment'sinternet web site and in communication materials et

. departmendistributes to persons eligible to use these payment
Trans 198.04 Convenience fee for payment by methods.

credit card, debit card, or other electronic payment
mechanism. The department shalhage a convenience fee for
eachtransaction for which payment is by credit card, debit car
or other electronic payment mechanism. The convenience feg
in addition tothe fee required to be paid to the department for the ~ . : L .-
product or service, including the counter serviceffegplicable bé?gounsne]?;]eergs t:amtehri ?ﬁgt?]ggse nt distributes to persons eligi
for in—person service, or any other speciad@nvice fees appliea payment metnods. ,
ble to the transaction. (3) Becauseof space limitations on some types of communi
History: CR 10-030 cr. Register July 2010 No. 655ff. 8-1-10. cationmaterials, the department may place a notice in communi
cationmaterials that refers the reader to the departsarnérnet
Trans 198.05 Establishment of convenience fee. website for complete convenience fee listing.
The department shall determine the convenience fee annually Qfiistory: CR 10-030 cr. Register July 2010 No. 655ff. 8-1-10.

Trans 198.06 Amount of convenience fee. (1) The
nveniencefee shall be chged per transaction. Thmnve
niencefee amount shall be either a percentage of the total transac

(2) If the department refuses to accept credit cards, debit
rds,or other electronipayment mechanisms issued decéd
%certain companies or bankke department shall post this
rmationon the departmerstinternet web sitand in commu
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